In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q 0 3
Insalvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

stons2n 10sammd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986. Winding up

o

Companies House

SATURDAY

Mg

25/05/2019 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

conperyruntsr [0 [0 [0 1[4 [5 0]

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Eeved Group Holdings Limited

bold black capitals.

%rmerly De Vere Group Holdings Limited)

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) ’ Stephen Roland
Surname ’Eowne
Liquidator's address

Building name/number ’1_New Street Square

Street ’7

-

Post town H_;n don
County/Region
Postcode ’E l.(;IT '7’_ H m ’6
Country |
n Liquidator's name
© Other liquidat
Full forename(s) lﬁ)bert James Use :!:isus‘:;ti:notro tell us about
Surname %rding another fiquidator.
Liquidator's address @

Building name/number l1_NeW Street Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’—_
[.___ e

anather liguidator.

Post town | London

County/Region l—

e le 4 TA T3 18

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date Fg_ ’T ’?{? I? I? IT |?
To date \dsﬁ ‘O_IS_ EWWFQ‘

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

X % X

Signature date H Er ’6_ l? I?FO- m- l?

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

I}ontact name Robert Luff

@ Where to send

Comparya®e — Deloitte LLP

|

| Address 1 New Street Square

|

|

Pﬂstmw" London

County/Region

P Efcfafa] [3H i@
Country

\ X

[Telephnne +44 121 632 6000

W4 checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

Ereved Group Holdings Limited ("EGHL")
Ereved Central Services Limited ("ECSL")
Ereved Finance No 2 Limited ("EFN2L")

Ereved Finance No 3 Limited ("EFN3L")

Ereved Venice Limited ("EVL")

Ereved Midco Limited ("EML")

Ereved Limited (“EL")

Ereved Group Limited ("EGL")

(All in liquidation)(“the Companies” / “the Group”)

Progress report to creditors for the 12 month period to 30 March 2019
pursuant to Section 104A Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).

Stephen Roland Browne and Robert James Harding ("the Joint Liquidators”) were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Companies by a general meeting of members and decision of creditors on 31 March
2015. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales,

For the purposes of Section 231 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended), (“the Act”), the Joint
Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of
them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article
3(1) of that regulation.

24 May 2019

Registered Offices Address:
c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR



Contents

Key messages

Progress of the liquidation
Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Ereved Group of companles {all in liguidation} | 24 May 2019




@ Key messages

© 2013 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 23 May 2019




Key messages

Joint Liquidators of
the Companies
Stephen Roland Browne

Robert James Harding

Peloitte LLP
1 New Street Square
London

EC4A 3HQ

Contact details
Email: roluff@deloitte.co.uk

Website:

www.deloitte.com/uk/erevedgroup

liquidations

Tel: 0115 936 0788

OO

® 6

Progress of
the liquidation
during the
report period

Outstanding
matters

Dividend
prospects

£111,829 has been received in EGHL from Link Asset Services (formerly Capita Registrars) in
respect of unclaimed dividends made to shareholders prior to liquidation.

£10,363 has been received in EF3 from Link Asset Services in respect of funds held in a pre-
appointment escrow account.

Work continues in relation to realising the final assets of the liquidations, including funds held
by Link Asset Services in relation to a Scheme of Arrangement and Loan Notes and funds
held by the Royal Bank of Scotland. See page 5 for further details.

Work is being undertaken in EGHL to agree the unsecured claim.

Once realisations are finalised, work will commence to agree unsecured creditor claims in the
remaining companies from which we anticipate a dividend to be paid under the Prescribed
Part provisions.

Our fees have been fixed on a time costs basis.

Our time costs for the period of the report are £89,929.70 across the Group. See page 14 for
more details.

We have drawn remuneration totalling £106,789.50 across the Group in the period, and
£259,327 across all liquidations te date.

No disbursements or third party expenses have been incurred in the period. Expenses drawn
to date total £3,679. Please refer to page 22 for further details.

We confinue to investigate whether loan notes, dissentient shareholder monies and other
amounts are capable of being realised for the benefit of creditors.

Pay dividends to secured and unsecured creditors in four companies within the Group in
respect of valid claims received.

Settling final costs, obtaining tax clearance and closing the liquidations.

The secured creditor will not be paid in full.

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors of Ereved Limited, Ereved Central Services Limited, Ereved Midco
Limited and Ereved Group Holdings Limited are likely to receive a dividend by virtue of the
prescribed part fund.

We do not anticipate any dividends to unsecured creditors of in EFN2L, EFN3L, EVL, or EGL.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 3



@ Progress of the liquidation

Summary

Receipts and payments

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Ereved Group of companies {all in liguidation) | 24 May 2019




Progress of the
liquidation
Summary

OO

© 6

Progress of the liquidation
Work done during the report period
Ereved Finance No.3 Limited

£10,363 was received in relation to funds held in an
escrow account with Link Asset Services (“Link")
{formerly Capita Registrar Services).

Ereved Group Holdings Limited

£111,829 was received from Link in respect of
unclaimed dividends made to shareholders prior to
liquidation. This receipt represents the final realisations
from this source which came as a result of extensive
correspondence with Link, and for which legal advice
was required. These costs are reflected opposite in the
‘Cost of work done’ section.

Total realisations made from this source were £124,213.
Estimated future realisations

We continue to investigate the potential recovery of the
following assets within Ereved Group Holdings Limited:

» Funds in an account held by Link Asset Services
(formerly Capita Registrars} relating to a prior
Scheme of Arrangement;

« Funds held by Capita Registrars in relation to
balances held in relation to Loan Notes in
existence prior to liquidation; and

« Funds put aside for dissentient shareholders in
accounts held with RBS.

With regards to the Loan Notes, significant
correspondence has been entered into with Link in order
to formulate a realisation strategy. We expect that this
process will take an additional 3-4 months to complete.
The value of the asset is estimated between £150-400k.

The only other realisations will be from intercompany
dividends paid.

Dividend distributions

Correspondence has been entered into with a number of
unsecured creditors across the Group. Substantial time

will not be incurred agreeing claims until all assets have
been realised and the dividend position is clearer.

© 2019

No dividends have been paid to any class of creditor to
date.
Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

« case and management;

+ statutory reporting;

+ correspondence;

*  Case reviews;

» cashiering functions; and
» tax and VAT compliance

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement
but do not generate any direct financial benefit for
creditors.

Cost of the work done during the report period

The following costs were incurred during the report
period:

- Legal fees of £21,245 plus VAT payable to GSC
Solicitors LLP with regards to the following:

+ Advice in relation to the remaining assets,
including the unclaimed dividends held by Link,
the Scheme of Arrangement monies and the Loan
Notes as detailed opposite;

« Advice in relation to the unsecured claim
submitted by the sole unsecured creditor in EGHL
which is under review due to its size and nature;

Legal disbursements of £280 have also been
incurred in this regard; and

Joint Liquidators’ remuneraticn and expenses.
Further information on these costs is provided on
pages 14-22.

All costs have been paid, as shown in the receipts and
payments account on pages 6 to 9.

.

Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies {all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 5



Progress of the
liquidation
Receipts and
payments

00

© e

Ereved Group Holdings Limited
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values NotesPeriod To date

Receipts

Pre-appointment unclaimed dividends 111,829 124,213
Pre-appointment balances at Link 1,787 1,787
Shares & Investments - 500
Loan Interest Refund - 33,730
Bank Interest Gross 2 112 192
Debtors 121,084 - -

e T

Total receipts

121,084 113,728 160,423

Payments

Liquidators' Fees 20,000 45,564
Legal Fees 21,245 21,245
Legal Disbursements 280 280
Travel Costs - 20
Bank Charges 1 1

Floating charges
Intercompany payables

(260,428,279) - -
(52,463,886) - -

Total payments (312,892,165) 41,526 67,110
Balance 93,312
Made up of:

VAT Receivable 1 13,366
IB Current A/C 2 78,947

Balance in hand 93,312

Notes to all receipts and payments accounts

Note 1 - All sums shown above are shown net of VAT,
which is recoverable (except in Ereved Group Limited)
and will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs.

Note 2 - All funds are held in an interest bearing
account (except in Ereved Group Limited). The
associated corporation tax on interest will be accounted
for to HM Revenue & Customs.

© 2019

Ereved Group Limited
Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values Notes

Period To date

Receipts

Non Domestic Rates Refund - 827
Overpayment Refund - 956
Bank Interest Gross - 0
Total receipts - - 1,783
Payments

Irrecoverable VAT 1 14 222
Storage Costs 72 443
Fostage & Redirection - 689
Bank Charges - 3
Interest adjustment RBS error - 0

Irrecoverable VAT - -
Storage Costs - -
Floating Charges {260,522,146) - -
Intercompany payables {4,516,059) - -

Total payments {265,038,205) 86 1,358
Balance 425
Made up of:

NIB Current A/C 2 432
Trade Creditaors 3 {7
Balance in hand 425

Note 3 - Invoices received are logged, recorded and
posted to the cash book on an accruals basis, the
balance noted represents invoices received and posted
to the cash book but not yet paid from the bank
account.

Rounding note - In preparing this report, figures have
been rounded (for presentational purposes only). There
may therefore appear te be rounding errors.

Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liguidaticn) | 24 May 2019 6



Progress of the
liquidation
Receipts and
payments

A0

®© 0

Ereved Limited
Joint Ligquidators' receipts and payments account
31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values Notes Period To date

Receipts

Loan Interest Refund - 236,258
Bank Interest Gross 2 244 1,176
Total receipts - 244 237,434
Payments

Liquidators' Fees - 25,479
Legal Fees - 88,252
Specific Bond - 210
Bank Charges 3 3
Floating charges (260,522,146) - -
Inter company payables (222,128,149) - -
Total payments (482,650,295) 3 113,944
Balance 123,491
Made up of:

VAT Receivable 1 14,788
IB Current A/C - 2 108,703

Balance in hand 123,491

Ereved Central Services Limited
Joint Liguidators' receipts and payments account
31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values Notes Period To date

Receipts

Cash at Bank 150,000 - 208,611
Bank Interest Gross 2 67 682
Unclaimed dividends - 9,627
Total receipts 150,000 67 218,920
Payments

Specific Bond - 720
Liquidators' Fees 86,790 173,685
Liquidators' Expenses - 2,229
Website costs - 500
Storage Costs - 6
Postage & Redirection - 1,634
Bank Chames 0 4

Floating charges
Intercompany payables
Total payments

(260,428,279) - -
(943,832,644) - -
(1,204,260,923)

86,790 178,778

Balance —430,141
Made up of:

VAT Receivable 1 35,240
IB Curent A/C 2 4,901

Balance in hand 40,141

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 7



Progress of the
liquidation
Receipts and
payments

OO
@O
© 6O

Ereved Finance No 3 Limited

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values Notes

Receipts

Escrow Account

Bank Interest Gross

Total receipts -

Payments

Liquidators’ Fees

Flpating Charges (260,522,146}
Inter company payables (75,765,532}
Total payments (336,287,678)
Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable
I8 Current Account
Balance in hand

Period To date

10,363 85,614
145 267

10,508 85,881

- 14,599

71,281

2,920

68,362

71,281

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019

Ereved Finance No 2 Limited

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account
31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019

SoA values Notes

Receipts

Period To date

Total receipts -

Payments

Floating Charges (260,522,146}
inter company payables (1,008,668}
Total payments (261,530,814)
Balance

Made up of:

Balance in hand



Progress of the Ereved Venice Limited Ereved Midco Limited
Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments account

liquidation 31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019 31 March 2018 to 30 March 2019
Receipts and

SoA values Notes Perlod To date

SoA values Notes Period To date

payme nts Receipts Receipts
Total receipts - - - Total receipts - - -
Payments Payments
Floating charges (260,522,146) Floating charges (260,522,146)
Inter company payables {1,839,493) Intercompany payables (903,496,170)
Total payments (262,361,633) - - Total payments (1,164,018,316) - -
Balance R Balance -
Made up of: Made up of:

Balance in hand _ Balance in hand _

0100

. @ © 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of comparties (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019



@ H:mo_..:m:o: for creditors

Qutcome

Statutory information

© EGLS ODeloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Erevedd Group o’ companies (2ll in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 10




Information for
creditors

Qutcome

OO

© 6O

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank plc has submitted a secured creditor claim
totalling £260,522,146. No payments have been made
to date.

On present information, it is not anticipated that any

dividend payments will be made to any class of creditor
in Ereved Venice Limited, Ereved Finance No 2 Limited,
Ereved Finance No 3 Limited and Ereved Group Limited.

It is anticipated that a dividend will be made from
Ereved Limited, Ereved Central Services Limited, Ereved
Midco Limited and Ereved Group Holdings Limited to the
secured creditor.

Preferential creditors

No preferential creditor claims have been received nor
are anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

It is anticipated that a dividend will be made from
Ereved Limited, Ereved Central Services Limited, Ereved
Midco Limited and Ereved Group Holdings Limited to the
unsecured creditors in each company under the
provisions of the Prescribed Part fund. Other than
Ereved Group Holdings Limited, there are no unsecured
creditors other than intercompany balances.

The timing of the anticipated dividends depend on the
realisation of the final assets as detailed on page 5.

Prescribed Part

On present information insufficient funds will be realised
to enable an additional dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors other than from this fund.

Claims process - creditors with debts of £1,000 or
less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend
purposes if the amount you are owed is £1,000 or less

We will notify you if funds become available for
dividend purposes. Your claim will be admitted in the
amount shown in the Company’s records/statement of
affairs. If you disagree with that amount you will be
provided with an opportunity to notify us of the correct
amount.

Claims process — creditors with debts of more
than £1,000

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us by completing a
proof of debt form which is available on the liquidation
website and which should be sent to the address on
page 1, marked for the attention of Rebert Luff.

Please note that, as there is a prospect of a distribution
for unsecured creditors in only four of the eight
companies, we only intend to undertake work to agree
creditor claims received in those companies which have
been listed opposite.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation} | 24 May 2019 11



Information for
creditors

Statutory information

Statutory information

Ereved Ereved
Group Central
Holdings  Services
Limited Limited
Hill House, 1 Hill House, 1 HillHouse, 1 Hill House, 1 Hill House, 1  Hill House, 1 Hill House, 1 Hill House, 1
Little New Little New Little New Little New Little New Little New Little New Little New

Ereved Ereved Ereved Ereved Ereved Ereved

Finance No Finance No  Venice Midco Limited Group
2 Limited 3 Limited  Limited Limited Limited

Registered office Street, Street, Sireet, Street, Street, Street, Street, Street,
London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A
3TR 3TR 3TR 3TR 3TR 3TR 3TR 3TR

Company number 00014504 06945830 06448857 06448650 05849362 06798909 06798895 06798902

Appointment date  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015  31/03/2015

r:%maoqmﬂ_o: 04/10/1880  26/06/2009  10/12/2007  10/12/2007  16/06/2006  22/01/2000  22/01/2009  22/01/2009
Stephen Stephen Stephen Stephen Stephen Stephen Stephen Stephen
Roland Roland Roland Roland Roland Roland Roland Roland

Browne and Browne and Browne and Browne and Browne and Browne and Browne and Browne and
Robert James Robert James Robert James Robert James Robert James Robert James Robert James Robert James
Harding Harding Harding Harding Harding Harding Harding Harding
Joint Liguidators
Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP, Deloitte LLP,
1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street 1 New Street

Square, Square, Square, Square, Square, Sguare, Square, Square,
London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A London, EC4A
3HG 3HQ 3HQ 3HQ 3HQ 3HG 3HQ 3HQ

Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young Ernst & Young

Auditors LLP LLP LLP LLP LLP LLP LLP LLP

The members The members The members The members The members The members The members The members

Appointment by and creditors and creditors and creditors and creditors and creditors and creditors and creditors and creditors

Andrew Andrew Andrew
nm,u :a.‘mm_é 2 O>03%M_<< 3 %m.:aa“é Py Coppel, Colin oﬂ:aﬁmm_,...\ Iy m.w :aqmm_éw Coppel, Colin Coppel, Colin
PP PP ppe Eliiot and PP PP Elliotand  Elliot and

Colin Elliot Calin Elliot Colin Elliot Nicholas Bull Colin Elliot Colin Elliot Nicholas Bull Nicholas Bull

Directors at date
of appointment

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies {all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019

12



Remuneration and expenses

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential { Ereved Group of companles (all in liquidation} | 24 May 2019 13




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Liguidators’
remuneration

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for
download at:

www.deloitte.com/uk/erevedgroupliquidations

Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to us at the address on the front of
this report and this will be provided to you at no cest.

Time costs incurred

QOur time costs for the period across all grades of staff
are summarised below. The costs incurred for the whole
period of each liquidation is also summarised.

Further details of the time costs incurred and charge
out rates are provided on the following pages 15-22.
Time is charged in six minute increments. Creditors

may request a detailed breakdown of the time costs
incurred by writing to the address at the front of this
The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 31 March report.

2015 by the creditors of the Companies at meetings of Fees drawn to date

creditors held on this date, by reference to the time . .
: ; U : : Remuneration totalling £106,789.50 plus VAT has been
properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in drawn in the period split by each of the Companies as

attending to matters arising in the liquidations i . :
h il t h t detailed below. As the Secured Creditor provided an
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge ou amount in ECSL to fund the liquidations, the amount

loi he ti k
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work was drawn in the period has been settled mainly by funds in

performed, plus VAT. ECSL in addition to amounts held in EGHL, EL and
EFN3L as can be seen by our receipts and payments
accounts on pages 6 to 9. Total fees of £259,327 have
been drawn across all liguidations as split below.

Basis of remuneration

Time cost analysis - Period

Time Costs (£ Hours  Avg Rate £/hJll  Fees Drawn £]

Ereved Group Holdings Limited 51,312.00 97.55 526.01 55,448.50
Ereved Central Services Limited 6,533.20 21.09 309.78 6,311.50
Ereved Finance No 3 Limited 7,086.00 18.65 379.95 11,791.00
Ereved Finance No 2 Limited 3,660.50 8.75 418.34 5,839.00
Ereved Venice Limited 3,634.00 8.00 454.25 6,079.00
Ereved Midco Limited 3,235.00 7.80 414.74 5,501.50
Ereved Limited 5,288.50 16.75 315.73 9,521.50
Ereved Group Limited 9,180.50 28.70 319.88 6,297.50

89,929.70 207.29 392.33 106,789.50

Time cost analysis - Cumulative

Hours _ Avg Rate £/hJll _ Fees Drawn £

Time Costs (£

Ereved Group Holdings Limited 197,644.21 402.54 490.99 91,012.50

Ereved Central Services Limited 56,564.16 150.48 375.89 48,207.75

Ereved Finance No 3 Limited 36,199.85 96.56 374.89 25,438.00

Ereved Finance No 2 Limited 23,463.50 61.25 383.08 16,791.00

Ereved Venice Limited 20,832.00 52.30 398.32 11,0759.00

@@@ Ereved Midco Limited 22,429.60 59.31 378.18 10,501.50
Ereved Limited 45,842.21 131.29 349.17 39,999.75

@ @ Ereved Group Limited 53,430.95 145.46 367.32 16,297.50
456,406.48 1,099.19 385.73 259,327.00

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 i4



Remuneration and Charge out rates

expenses The range of charge-out rates for the separate

] L. , categories of staff is based on our 2017 and 2018
Joint _,._n_C_n_m_ﬂOﬂm national charge-out rates as summarised below.
remuneration The above bands are specific to the Restructuring

Services department partners and staff. In certain
circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte
departments such as Tax/VAT, Financial Advisory or
Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the
case, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands.

Charge out rates increased on 1 June 2018. Details of
charge out rates applicable to prior report periods were
given in those reports, copies of which will be provided
on request to us at the address on the front page of this
report.

Restructuring Services charge out rates (£/hour}
From 1 Sep 2017  From 1 June 2018

Partners & Directors 870-1,070 965-1,125
Assistant Directors 715-810 750 - 850
Managers 560-730 590 - 765
Assistant Managers 445 - 580 465 - 610
Assistants & Support 200 -345 210 - 360

© 2019 Deloitte LLP { Ereved Group of companies (all in liguidation) | 24 May 2019 15



Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Liquidators’
remuneration

Ereved Group Holdings Limited

- Period
Average
Partners 3 Direclors Assictant Directors Managers Assistant Managers Assistants & Support ratedh
Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Cost (F) Hours Cost {E) Hours Cost {£} Cont (€}
Admanistration and Planning
Cashierng and Statutory Filing . - - . - - 0.50 418 50 12.10 2,056.50 190,38
Case Management and Closure 1.00 1016 00 170 1,215.50 2.80 1631.00 910 44 50 10.45 3,004 00 43047
Intial Actions - - . - - - - - - .
General Reporting 0.75 747.50 050 357,50 110 616.00 . - 100 155.00 560,00
1.75 1,757.50 2.20 1,573.00 3.90 2,247.00 1,00 453.00 2356 5,219.50 347.53
Reglisation of Assets
Book Debts - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
Other Assets (e.g. Stock} 075 75750 0,60 450 00 47 80 28.115.00 o.10 4650 0.50 140 00 4575 583.15
Property - Freehold and Leasehold - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
0.75 757.50 0.6¢ 450.00 4780 23.115.00 .10 46.50 0,50 140.00 4375 593.15
Creditors
Employees - - - - - -
Secured - - - - - - -
Shareholders - . - - . - - - - - - - -
Unsecurad 1.25 1.212 50 840 6.107.50 4.30 2,537.00 - - 045 126.00 14.40 9,983.00 693 26
1.25 1,212.50 3,40 6,107.50 4.30 2 53700 - . 0.45 126.00 14.40 9,993.00 633.26
Case Specific Matters
Libgaton . - 0.90 504 00 - - - - 040 504 00 560.00
Pensions - - - - - - - - - _ .
Tax - - 0.10 56 00 - - - - 010 56.00 560.00
- B - - 1.00 560.00 . - N - 1.00 £60.00 560.00
TOTAL HOURS & COST )i 375} 3,727.60 11.20 | 8,130.50 | 57.00 ] 33,459.00 ; 1,10 ] 509,50 | 24.50 | 5,485 50 97.55 | 51,312.00 526.01
AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE 3 994.00 E 726,94 3 587.00 {z 483.18 | [~ 21238
FEES DRAWN — ] [ssauso]

- Cumulative

Partners & Directars

Assistant Directors

Asslstants & Support

Assistant Managers

cost () _||[ costig)_j

Hours, Cost (€} Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost (€) Hours. Cost {£)
Administration and Planning
Cashering and Statutory Filing 455 426275 210 1,465.50 0.50 397 00 3.20 1,329.00 21 80 4.463.60 3245 11,917 85 367.27
Gase Management and Closure 1475 13,860.00 §90 4,735 50 15.20 7,975 00 110 451.50 49 86 43.637.10 87 B1 40,859.10 465.31
Instial Actions 0.85 | 73275 - . 1.40 707.00 - - 4.0 1,140.00 635 2,576.75 406.25
General Reporting 075 | 747,50 050 357,50 410 2.089.00 - - 11 40 2,657 00 16.75 5,851.00 349.31
T 20.90 19,603.0G .50 §,668,50 21.50 11,168.00 4.30 173050 | 371§ 22,097.70 143.36 §1,282.10 426.95
Realisation of Assets )
Book Debts - - 1580 1120 00 4860 2,279.00 - - 270 877 50 8.9y 4,276.50 480.51
Cther Assets {e.g Stock) 0.75 757.50 450 3.268.00 105,30 56,473.00 0.0 45.50 150 494.50 11235 §3,039.50 561.10
Property - Freehold and L easehold - - - - 570 3,039 00 - - 250 815 00 &30 3,898.00 464.62
0.78 757,50 6.20 4,388.00 11560 §3,791.00 0.10 48.50 [XT) 2,191.00 129.55 71,174.00 549.39
Croditors
Employees - 1.00 770.00 - . 0.10 40.50 - - 110 810 50 736.82
Secwed - 170 898.00 . . . - 170 898.00 528 24
Shareholders - . . . - - . - 1.10 137.50 110 337.50 306 82
Unsecured 1.25 1,212.50 18.80 13,472 50 58.30 31,615.00 - - 13.25 4,222.50 91.70 50,522 50 550.95
1.26 1,212.50 19.80 14,242.50 60.00 32,513.00 0.10 40.50 14,36 4,660.00 95.60 52,568.50 549.88
Case Specific Matiers
Litigation - - - 2.50 1,400.00 - - - - 250 1,400.00 560.00
Pensions - - . - . . - - 0.10 0 00 0.1 3000 300.00
Tax 070 _ 720,50 350 3,296 00 1.30 692.00 6865 3,006.75 19.26 1545.76 31.43 11,2640 358.38
0.70 | 72058 3.50 3,289.00 3.50 3,092.00 6.65 3,008.75 13,38 3,576.76 34,03 12,694.01 373.02
TOTAL HOURS & COST I 2360 ] 22,293,6¢ 39,10 | 28 488,00 200.90 | 109,564.00 1115 | 4874.25] 12779 3242446 ] 402.54 | 147,644.21 490.99
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | T [ 7289} (= 54537 | [= 43715 ] 3 263.73
FEESORAWN [ermze]

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidaticn) | 24 May 2019 16



Remuneration and

expenses

Joint Liquidators’

remuneration

A0

© 0O

Ereved Central Services Limited

- Period

o
Partners & Directors. Asslstant Diractors Managers Assistant Managers Asslstants & Support i R h““_mﬂn
Hours Cost {E) Hours. Cost (£) Hours Cost {£) Hausrs. Cost {£) Hours Cost (£} ___[J. .Cost
Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statwtery Filing - 0.20 143.00 - - 0.30 137.50 8.50 1,630.50 1,911.00 212.33
Case Managemert and Closure - . . - 2.90 1690.00 018 44.50 280 702 00 5.80 2.436.50 420,08
General Reporting 025 240.00 - - 1.10 616 00 0.30 133.50 300 930.00 465 .50 412.80
0.25 240.00 8.20 143.00 4.00 2,306.00 0.70 316.50 14.30 3,262.50 19.45 €,287.00 322.21
Realisation of Assets )
Other Assets (2.0 Stosk} - - - 0.10 59.00 - - - 010 59.00 590.00
. - - 2,18 55.00 - - - - (X7 55.00 5a0.00
Caso Spocific Matters
Tax - - 0.10 56 00 - 144 151.20 1.54 207.2¢ 134.55
- - 0,18 56.00 . . 144 151.20 1.54 207.20 134.55
TOTAL HOURS & COST | 0.26 ] 240.00 0.2 | 143,00 | 4.20 2.421.00 0.70 | 1850 15.74 | 3.413.70 21.09 | £,533.20 30978
AVERASE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | [£ $60.00 | £ 715.00 3 576.43 3 450.71 £ 216.58
FEES DRAWN ] ]
- Cumulative

Assistants & Support

Averagn

Partners & Directors Assistant Directors Managers Assistant Managers ratelh
Haurs Cost i€} Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (€) Hours Cost {§} Hours Cost (£) com{g)_ | costig)
Administration and Planning
Cashiering and Statutory Filing 050 432.50 260 1,785 25 180 909,50 3.50 1,404 .50 2210 5.261.60 3050 979335 3209
Case Management and Closure 0s 701 28 250 1,502.50 1550 7,988.50 .10 451 50 40,46 11,125.85 5034 21,769.60 2360 96
Intial Actions 085 73275 - - 100 505 00 . - 280 340.00 465 207175 446,83
General Reporting 0.5 240 00 - - 410 2.089.00 0.30 13350 13 00 334350 1765 5.806.00 328.95
235 2,106,650 5.10 3.207.75 22.40 11,492.00 4.50 1,869.50 78.36 20,570.95 193.11 39,448.70 HB.TE
_m»n-mul.a: of Assels
Book Debts - - - 5.50 2,842.50 . - 550 2,242 50 518.82
Other Assets (e.g. Stock) - - - 1260 £,541.50 - - - 1260 6,541.50 515.17
- - - - 18,18 9,384.00 B - - - 18.10 5 384.00 510,48
Craditors
Employees i - - - - 050 262.50 110 13000 180 532.50 332.81
Shareholders | - - - . - 0.20 6000 0.20 £0.00 300,00
Unsecured - - - 2.90 1.474.00 - - - - 2.90 1,474 00 508.28
: - 230 1, 474,00 050 202.50 1.30 390.00 470 2 068.50 439,68
Case Specific Matters.
Pensions . B - R - - - 010 30.00 0.10 30.00 300.00
Tax 0.20 253.00 290 2,774 00 0.50 268 00 - - 1087 2,41.9 14.47 5,636.96 389.56
0.20 263.00 2.90 2,774.00 0.50 268.00 - - 10.87 2,371.9% 14.57 5 666.96 338.95
[TOTAL HOURS & COST I .55 | 2,359.50 | 8.00 | 6,061,765 [ 43.90 | 22.618.00 | 5.40 | 2,192.00 | 90,63 | 23,3328 | | 15048 ] 56 564,18 a75.89
[AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | [E szsm) (£ 7s772) B 515.22 | [x 405,93 | [E 25745 |
FEES DRAWN [ aszer7s]

© 2019 Delcitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 17



Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Liguidators’
remuneration

Ereved Group Limited
- Period

Pariners & Directors Assistant Directors

Hours Cast {£) Hours

Cost (£} Hours

Assiztant Managers

Assistants & Bupport
Cost {£) Hourrs Caost {£)

Averige
ratelh

Adrmnistration and Planning
Cashierng and Statutory Filng - - - - . - 0.90 414 50 14 50 2,700 00 15,40 3.114.50 20224
Case Management and Closwre - . . - 2.80 1631.00 010 44.50 3.20 811.50 510 2487.00 407 70
{nrtial Actions - - - - - - - - - - - - -
General Reporting - - - . 1.10 61600 060 267 00 200 620.00 370 1.503.00 405.22 |
. - - - 3.30 2.247.00 1.60 726.00 19.70 4,131.50 2620 7,104.50 281.82
Realkisation of Assets
Book Debts - - - - - - - - 060 210.00 0.60 210,00 350,00
Other Assels (e.g. Stock) . - : - 240 1.415.00 - - - - 2.40 1.416.00 590,00
- - - - 2.40 1,418.00 - - 0.60 210.00 3.00 1,626.00 £42.00
Creditors
Shareholders - - - . . . - . . . . .
Ursecured - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Case Specilic Matters
Pensions - - - . - - - - - - - - -
Tax - - 0.40 394 00 610 56 00 - - - - 0.50 450.00 200.00
- . 0.40 334.00 0.10 56.00 - - - - 0.50 450.00 900,00
TOTAL HOURS & COST [ -1 . 040 384.00 ] 8.40 | 3719.00 1.6a ] 726.00 20.30] 4,341.60 26.70 | 9,130.60 3198.88
AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE | | - £ 945,00 £ 581.09 [3 453,75 £ 213.87
FEES DRAWN [emrm]
- Cumulative -

Partners & Directars Assistant Directors Managers

Hours Caost {E) Hours Gost (€] Hours. Cost [E) Hours

Assistant Managers

Assistants & Support

Cost {E} Hours Cost {£}

|Administration and Planning
Cashierng and Statutory Fikng 0.20 17300 2.10 1,438.50 1.20 £09.00 370 1,537.50 3190 5,830.50 39.10 9,588.60 24623
Case Management and Closure 160 146225 n.40 27400 1520 7.911 50 110 451.50 39 5% 11,387 85 57.81 21,487.10 374.68
Intial Actiors. 085 73275 . - 100 505 00 - . 530 1,590 00 715 282775 395.49
General Reporting - - - 510 2,089.00 0.60 267.00 1140 3,002,00 16.10 5.438.00 337.76
2.65 2,368.00 2.50 1.712.50 21.50 11,194 50 540 2,256.00 88.11 21,890.48 120.16 39,341.45 327.41
[Realisation of Assets
Book Debts - - - - . - - - 0.50 210 00 060 210.00 350.00
Other Assals (e g. Stock) - - . - 740 4,066 D0 - - 030 94 50 7.70 4.150.50 540.32
. - - - 7.40 4,066.00 - - 0.90 304.50 3.30 4,370.50 526.67
Creditors.
Sharenolders . - - - . - - - 0.50 150 00 050 150.00 300.00
Unsecured : - - - 4.20 2,106.50 - - 2.00 £09.00 620 2.715.50 437.98
B - - . .20 2,106.50 - - 2.50 750.00 6.70 2 B86.50 427 .69
Cate Specific Matters
Pensiors - - - - . . - - 0.10 30 00 010 30.00 300.00
Tax 240 2,563.00 1.20 1,182.00 460 2,441.00 - . 200 837 50 10.20 £,823.50 668.97
2.40 2,563.00 1.20 1,182.00 460 2,441.00 - - 2.10 667.50 10.30 §,863.50 66539
TOTAL HOURS & COST i 5.05] 4,931.00 3.70 | 2,8%4.50 | ar.7e | 18,726.00 5.40 | 2,286.00 | 93.61 ] 23,621.45 145.46 | 53,430.95 367,82
AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE 3 576.44 [e_ 78230] [£ 523.28 | [E 41778 € 25234
[FEES DRAWN ] [ezers]

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidaticn) | 24 May 2019 18



Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Liquidators’
remuneration

Ereved Finance No 2 Limited
- Period

Partners &

Directors

Hours

Assistant
Directors

Hours

Managers

Assistant

Managers

Hours

Asgsistants &

Support

Hours

Avy Rate
£h

Administration & Planning 4.2 87| £ 360450 | £ 416.71
Realisation of Assets - -l £ - -
Creditors - -l £ -
Case Specific Matters - g1 - 01[E 56.00 | £ 560.00
Total 0.3 - 3.8 0.4 4.2 88| £ 3,660.50 | £ 418,34
[average rate/h pergrade £ 1.070.00 | “Je 57538[f 44500 € 23119}
- Cumulative

Partners & Assistant Managers Assistant Assistants &

Directors Directors Managers Support

Hours Hours
stration & Planning LIRS 21,830.50 !
Realisalion of Assets 09 £ 42150 | £ 468.33
Creditors 05| € 19200 | £ 384.00
Case Specific Matters 04 . E 20| € 101850 | £ 509,75
2.1 16 19.8 1.3 36.5 613 | £ 23,463.50 | £ 383.08

[Average rateth pergrade | £ 90829 [ 70000 £ 51722[f 43192 £ 266.18]

Ereved Finance No 3 Limited

- Period

i

Partners &

™ Hours

Directors

Assistant
Directors

Hours

Managers

Managers

Assistant

Hours

Assistants &

Support

Hours

>n_.=_:_m=d=o: & Planning 03 - 10.2 £
Realisation of Assets - - - £
Creditors - - - - - £ - R
Case Specific Matters - - 0.1 - g1lE 56.00 | £ 560.00
Total 0.3 - 7.8 0.4 10.2 187 | £ 7,086.00 | £ 379.95
[Average rateth per grade | £ 1,070.00 ] -[& 58289 & 44500 £ 20544 ]
- Cumulative
Grade Partners & Asslstant Managers Assistant  Assistants &
Diractors Directors Managers Support ]
Ayg Rate
[Category. [ Hours Hours Hours Hours __&h
stration & Planning . 41€ 2998285 | £ 351.25
Realisation of Assets - - 55 - - 55| £ 308950 | £ 561.73
Creditors - - 1.2 - 13 25| £ 102450 | £ 409.80
Case Sperific Matters 0.2 0.9 1.7 - 0.4 321 ¢ 2103.00 | £ 657.19
Total | 2.5 3.3 ] 30.6 | 20] 582] | 96.6 ] £ 36,199.85 | £ 374.89 |
Average ratefh pergrade | £  937.00[f 76909[& 52454 £  39000[£ 24880

© 2019 Delvitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation)



Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Liquidators’
remuneration

Ereved Venice Limited

- Period
Partners & Assistant Managess Assistant Assistants &
Directors Directors Manragers Support
Avg Rate
Hours Hours Hours £h
Administration & Planning 79| E 357800 | £ 45291
Realisation of Assets -1 £ - -
- - - - - -1 £ - -
Case Specific Malters - - 0.1 - - 01lE 5600 | £ 560.00
[Total 0.5 - 4.0 0.4 3.1 8.0] £ 3634.00 | £ 454.25
Average rate/h pergrade | £  1.015.00 | -[£ &7575]f 44500[€ 20823 ]

~- Cumulative

Partners & Assistant Managers Assistant Assistants &
Directors Directors Managers Support
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration & Planning 9t 19.749.50 .
Realisation of Assels 06/ £ 327.00 | £ 545.00
Creditors 06| £ 232,50 | £ 387.50
Case Specific Matters 0.1 . . 12| £ 523.00 £ 43583
2.3 1.2 18.4 1.4 29.0 52.3| E 20,832.00 | £ 398.32

[average ratesh psrgrade [ £ 91391 ¢  69875[f£ 51867 [£ 43643 | F 26679 |

Ereved Midco Limited

- Period

Partners &
Directors

Assistant
Directors

Managers

Assistant

Maragers

Assistants &

Support

Avg Rate
\Category [ Hours Hours Hours Howrs Hours £h
Administration & Planning - - 39 04 34 77| E 3179001 £ 41288
Realisation of Assets - - - - - -l £ - -
Creditors - - - - - -l £ - -
Case Specific Matters - - 0.1 - - 01]% 56.00 | £ 560.00
Total - - 4.0 0.4 34 781 E 3235.00 | £ 41474
[Average rate/h pergrade | - -[e 575781k  aa500]& 22176

- Cumulative

Partners & Assistant Managers Assistant Assistants &
Directors [LEGER T Support
Category___ Hours Hours Hours
stration & Planning AR 2082110 £ 373.74
Realisation of Assets : 03|¢ 9450 | £ 31500
Crediters - . 1.4 05 02 21| £ 991.00 | £ 471.80C
Case Specific Matters - 0.1 05 - 06 12] ¢ 523.00 | £ 43583
[Total [ 2.3] 1.0 18.9 | 18] 353 | 59.3[ £ 2242960 | £ 37818 |
Average rate/h pergrade | £  891.00[ £ 70000 € 51921 ¢  42444]¢ 25781

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies {all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019

20



Ereved Limited

Remuneration and

- Period

mxvm:mmm Partners &  Assistant Managers Assistant  Assisiants &

1 H H r Directors Direct Managers Suppornt

Joint Liquidators rectors neo oo

remuneration Hours Hours Hours Howrs
Administration & Planning . £
Realisation of Assets £
Creditors e - R
Gase Specific Matiers - - 0.1 - - 01]¢ 56.00 | £ 560.00
Total 03 . 40 04 124] 168 € 528850 € 31573
[Average rateih pergrade [ £ 96000 | -J& 57575 ¢ 44500  21219]

-~ Cumulative

Partners &  Assistant Managers Assistant Assgistants &
Directors Directors Managers Support

Houwrs Howrs

Administration & Planning R 40 3£ L

Realisation of Assets - - 1.7 - - 17| £ 86500 | £ 50882
Creditors - - 29 0.1 0.2 321 1,576.00 | £ 492.50
Case Specific Matters 0.4 26 0.5 - 9.6 1331 F 537476 | £ 410.91
Total 2.1 6.6 30.5 4.4 87.7 1313 | £ 4584221 | £ 34917

[average rateth pergrade | £ 89524 [£ 74894 [£ 51648]f 40250[ £ 24513

0 1/6)

. . © 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Greup of companies {all in liquidaticn) | 24 May 2019 21



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by
us direct to third parties and
for which no approval is

required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses
initially paid by us and which
are not generally made to a
third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff
engaged on the case for their
mileage costs. These may
also include shared or

allocated costs.

OO
o
©®

Disbursements
Our disbursements to date are summarised below.
Category 2 Disbursements

Specific approval is required before these costs and
expenses can be drawn from the liquidation estate and
was given by the creditors on 31 March 2015.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage
rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the time when the
mileage is incurred.

Amounts incurred and reimbursed

Details of all disbursements are given below and from
which it can be seen that £84 remains outstanding to
date.

Per our receipts and payments accounts on pages 6 to
9, it can be seen that:

- E20 Travel was reimbursed to EGHL;
- £210 Statutory Bonding was reimbursed to EL; and

- The balance was reimbursed to ECSL. (However, it is
noted that this amount will not reconcile to the
receipts and payment account due to similar
expenditure being incurred by the estate directly,
and therefore the expenses being grouped together.)

Category 1 disbursements

UNPAID
Travel 35 35 -
Subsistence 25 25 -
Statutory Adwvertising 1,522 1,438 84
Storage Cosls 106 106 -
Sectlion 98 meeting costs 645 645 -
Statutory Bonding 930 930 -
Total disbursements 3,264 3,179 84

Category 2 disbursements

Website set up 500 500 -

Total disbursements 500 500 -

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report. Such requests must be made within
21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with
Rule 18.9 of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor {with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis
of remuneration which we are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3) of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP | Ereved Group of companies (all in liquidation) | 24 May 2019 22



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Delgitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLF, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee (*DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide
services to clients. Please see www . deleitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2019 Deloitte LLP. Ail rights reserved.



